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I.98-12-012  XJV/mae


BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission’s own motion into the rates, charges, and practices of water and sewer utilities providing service to mobilehome parks and multiple unit residential complexes and the circumstances under which those rates and charges can be passed to the end user.


Investigation 98-12-012

(Filed December 17, 1998)

^

ASSIGNED COMMISSIONER’S POST-WORKSHOP 

RULING REQUESTING BRIEFS

1. Summary

This ruling confirms this proceeding ‘s category and scope, concludes no formal hearings are needed, and sets a briefing schedule.  The proceeding will not formally be bifurcated between mobilehome park (MHP) and multiple-unit apartment complex (apartment complex) issues.  However, the legal and policy questions on which I request further input focus, separately, on MHPs and apartment complexes. 

2. Confirmation of Quasi-legislative Category

Investigation (I.) 98-12-012 preliminarily categorizes this proceeding as quasi-legislative in nature and I confirm that category, as it is defined in Rule 5(d) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the California Public Utilities Commission (Commission or CPUC).
  In making this determination I have considered the following:  Water Division’s December 1, 1999 workshop report and the comments enclosed with it; all written and oral statements and comments in connection with the prehearing conference, the public participation hearings, and the workshop which preceded issuance of the final report; and the correspondence I have received from the public about this proceeding 

3. Scope 

I98-12-012 states:  

“The scope of this rulemaking is to examine the practices employed by multiple unit residential complexes, mobilehome parks, and their respective billing agencies, to charge tenants or end users for water or sewer services.” (I.98‑12-012, slip. op. at 11.)  The preliminary scoping memo in I.98-12-012 focuses on five aspects of this broad charge:  

· Assessing the frequency & legality of current practices.   

· Determining whether non-certificated private entities can resell sewer services under existing law.

· Exploring the applicability and enforceability of Pub. Util. Code §  2705.5 as it concerns the resale of water. 

· Examining the application of the water utilities’ tariff Rule 19 and any revisions needed to make it a more useful for monitoring and enforcing § 2705.5.  

· Determining the need for other Commission rules or for legislation to deal with the problems identified. 

To date I have not narrowed the scope of this proceeding and parties have been free to focus on those aspects of concern to them, to characterize the service issues as they chose and to recommend any solutions they cared to advance. The workshop process has clarified the similarities and differences between the issues arising from provision of water and sewer services at MHPs and at apartment complexes.  The workshop process also has clarified the individual perspectives of a number of parties representing consumers/residents and those representing owners/operators or their billing agents.  

 I see no need to narrow the scope of this proceeding now because I do not wish to limit the Commission’s access to any part of the record on water and sewer service and rates which has been established in conjunction with the workshop process.  I remind parties, however, that the Commission’s exploration of these issues is generic in nature.     

Some parties have advocated a formal bifurcation of this proceeding between MHP issues, which generally concern submetering practices and rates, and apartment complex issues.  Because many apartment complexes (particularly the older ones) are not submetered, the apartment complex issues generally concern methods for allocating water costs among units.  I think a formal bifurcation is unnecessary.  Parties have successfully identified the distinguishing issues.  I am confident that those parties who file briefs on the legal and policy issues, identified below, will be able to communicate their points of view with the specificity needed to establish the MHP or apartment complex context for their positions.

Finally, I do not believe it is appropriate to expand this proceeding’s already broad scope to explore the intervenor compensation issues raised by California Mobilehome Resource and Action Association (CMRAA) and Golden State Mobilehome Owners League, Inc. (GSMOL).  Those issues, which concern (1) creating a right in MHP tenants to apply for intervenor compensation for participating in proceedings specific to the service or rates in their own parks and (2) establishing an independent funding source, require the examination and construction of an entirely different area of law (including Article 5 of the Public Utilities Code entitled “Intervenor’s Fees and Expenses”,  § 1801 et seq.) and the public policies underlying it.
   

4. Briefing 

4.1.  Overview.  As previously mentioned, the record in this proceeding includes the parties’ prehearing conference statements, workshop proposals and comments on the draft workshop report.  Some parties have set out their positions comprehensively, arguing the legal and policy grounds which they contend warrant the jurisdictional interpretations and ultimate regulatory outcome they advocate.  Several parties have stated that they will provide such in-depth analyses, or will supplement prior submissions, upon request.  Therefore, to ensure that the Commission has a thorough record to inform its analysis of law and policy, parties may file briefs on any issue set out below which they have not addressed directly or completely already.  Since no need has been established for formal hearings, as that term is defined in Rule 8(f)(2), none will be scheduled. 

4.2.  Issues to be Briefed.  Each party is invited to respond to the questions below.  Responses should state, with specificity, any legal precedent, including legislative history, which supports the party’s position.  However, if a party already has provided an answer in writing in the course of this proceeding, the party should not duplicate the prior submission but merely identify it and provide the page number on which the particular answer appears.  Any party that contends legislation is necessary to resolve a statutory ambiguity or to otherwise address issues raised in this proceeding, should explain, with particularity, the perceived problem and the desired statutory solution. 

MHP Issues:

1.   Under existing law, does a MHP, which obtains water from a CPUC-regulated public utility but does not dedicate its submeter system to the public, avoid application of any or all of the provisions of the Public Utilities Code including:   § 216,  § 241, § 2701?

2.   Does Pub. Util. Code § 2705.5 create any CPUC jurisdiction over MHPs?  If so, what is the nature of the authority?  If not, what body has jurisdiction to hear disputes about the water rates assessed to tenants by MHPs under § 2705.5?   

3.   Does Pub. Util. Code § 2705.5 apply if a MHP obtains water from a municipal authority or other water provider that is not regulated by the CPUC?  Specifically, does the term “water corporation”, as used in § 2705.5, include entities other than public utilities regulated by the CPUC?  If § 2705.5 is inapplicable in such situations, what law governs the water rates charged at those MHPs and what body has jurisdiction to hear disputes about them?   

4.   If a MHP removes its water utility service fees and charges from its rent charge in accordance with Civ. Code § 798.41
 and thereafter installs a submetered water system, what are its options, under existing law, for recovering the associated capital costs and the costs of ongoing operations and maintenance?  Does the answer depend upon whether or not the MHP (a) obtains water from a CPUC-regulated public utility or (b) is subject to a local rent control ordinance? 

5.   Does the CPUC have jurisdiction to devise and implement the proposal of MHC, Inc for “light-handed” regulation of MHPs as public utilities?  (See final Workshop report, Appendix C.) 

6.   Does the CPUC have jurisdiction to impose CMRAA’s proposal for “Class M” utility registration of MHPs that obtain water from providers who are not regulated by the CPUC and to require such MHPs to establish escrow accounts similar to those mandated by Nevada Resource Code § 704.940? (See final Workshop report, Appendix F.)

7.   Does the Texas Water Code, Chapter 13, Subchapter M, entitled “Submetering for apartments and mobilehome parks and other multiple use facilities”, either in whole or in part, provide a useful model for solving any of the MHP issues in this proceeding? 

8.   Parties have argued for various definitions and interpretations of the term “rate”, as it is used in Pub. Util. Code § 2705.5, including “prevailing” rate and “volumetric” rate.  Does legal precedent require or support any of the proffered definitions and interpretations?

9.   Does the CPUC have jurisdiction to enforce Civ. Code § 798.38, § 798.41, § 798.43 or any other provision of the Mobilehome Residency Law?

10.    Should tariff Rule 19, which provides that CPUC-regulated water utilities “have no responsibility for monitoring or enforcing” Pub. Util. Code § 2705.5, be modified? 

11.    Should the Legislature ban all future submetering of water in MHPs and require direct metering, as it did for electricity and natural gas by enacting Pub. Util. Code § 2791? 

12.    Under existing law, can a MHP provide sewer service without obtaining a certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPC&N) from the CPUC?  Does lack of dedication of a sewer system avoid application of Pub. Util. Code § 216 or § 230.6? 

 
Multiple Unit Apartment Complex Issues:

1.   Please answer question 1., above, as it pertains to apartment complexes, rather than MHPs.

2.   Please answer question 2., above, as it pertains to apartment complexes, rather than MHPs.

3.   Please answer question 3., above, as it pertains to apartment complexes, rather than MHPs.

4.   Please answer question 7., above, as it pertains to apartment complexes, rather than MHPs.

5.   Please answer question 8., above, as it pertains to apartment complexes, rather than MHPs.

6.   What are the options, under existing law, for an apartment complex which does not have a submetered water system to recover its costs for water provided to individual units and to common areas?  What body has jurisdiction to hear disputes about the water rates assessed to tenants?  Does the answer to either question depend upon whether or not the apartment complex is subject to a local rent control ordinance? 

7.   Civ. Code § 789.41 (part of the Mobilehome Residency Law) permits separate billing for specified utility service fees and charges, including water and sewer, if they are first removed from the rent charge, as provided in the statute.  Does a similar law apply to apartment complexes?

8.   Civ. Code § 1940.9 requires certain disclosures and establishes the rights of the parties where each unit at an apartment complex does not have a separate natural gas or electric meter.  Should these requirements/rights also apply in situations where water and sewer service is not separately metered?

9.   Please answer question 10., above, as it pertains to apartment complexes, rather than MHPs.

10.    Do the “Best Practices”, proposed by the California Housing Council, California Apartment Association, and the National Submetering and Utility Allocation, address the apartment complex water or sewer issues that fall within the jurisdiction of the CPUC?  Why or why not? (See final Workshop report, Appendix I.)

4.3.  Briefing Schedule.  Initial briefs shall be filed and served on or before April 24, 2000.  Reply briefs shall be filed and served on or before May 15, 2000. 

IT IS RULED that:

1.   The quasi-legislative category of this proceeding is confirmed.


2.   The scope of this proceeding shall be limited to the issues set out in the preliminary scoping memo, as clarified in the body of this ruling.

3.   No formal hearings are needed to resolve the issues raised in this proceeding and none will be set.

4.   This proceeding will not be bifurcated.

5.    Initial and reply briefs on the legal and policy issues identified in the body of this ruling shall be filed and served in accordance with the schedule set in the body of this ruling.

Dated March 15, 2000, at San Francisco, California.







Henry M. Duque

Assigned Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that I have by mail this day served a true copy of the original attached Assigned Commissioner’s Post-Workshop Ruling Requesting Briefs on all parties of record in this proceeding or their attorneys of record.

Dated March 15, 2000, at San Francisco, California.



Mae F. Dyson

NOTICE

Parties should notify the Process Office, Public Utilities Commission, 505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2000, San Francisco, CA  94102, of any change of address to insure that they continue to receive documents. You must indicate the proceeding number on the service list on which your name appears.

�  Unless otherwise indicated, all subsequent citations to rules refer to the Rules of Practice and Procedure, which are codified at Chapter 1, Division 1 of Title 20 of the California Code of Regulations.


� I note that these issues are different than those central to whether CMRAA and GSMOL, by participating in this quasi-legislative proceeding, are entitled to intervenor compensation themselves.  My August 18, 1999 ruling, which addresses the Notices of Intent (NOIs) to file intervenor compensation by CMRAA and GSMOL, finds each organization provisionally eligible.   


� The scope of this proceeding does not include review of such accounting mechanisms or methods or promulgation of generic rules governing such an accounting. 
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